
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
17 December 2021 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
  

Labour   

Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 

  
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Al 
Sorriso, 18A Upper Green, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV6 8QH (Pages 
3 - 96) 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

   

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
17 December 2021 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new 

Premises Licence in respect of Al Sorriso, 18A 
Upper Green, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, 
WV6 8QH 

  

Wards affected Tettenhall Wightwick 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
The Statutory Licensing Sub Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 
a new Premises licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new Premises licence.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 An application was received on 29 October 2021 from Luciana Palmieri for a premises 

licence in respect of Al Sorriso, 18A Upper Green, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV6 

8QH. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix 1.  

2.2 The premises are in the Tettenhall Wightwick ward and a location plan is attached at 

Appendix 2.  

2.3 The application is in respect of the provision of Live Music, Recorded Music, Late Night 

Refreshment and Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.  

2.4 Is it the understanding of the licensing Authority that the application for the premises 

licence has been made properly. The statutory requirements to give notice of the 

application has also been complied with.  

2.5 All Responsible Authorities have been consulted on this application.  

2.6 Relevant representations have been received from The Licensing Authority, 

Environmental Health, West Midlands Fire Service and Other Persons. Copies of the 

representations can be found at Appendices 3 to 10 respectively.  

2.7 The Licensing Authority have mediated with the applicant’s agent. The signed mediation 

document can be found at Appendix 11. 

2.8 The applicant has also sig
[...]
 Representations  

8.9 Appendix 9 – Other Persons (4) Representations  

8.10 Appendix 10 – Other Persons (5) Representations  

8.11 Appendix 11 – Licensing Mediation  

8.12 Appendix 12 – West Midlands Fire Service Voluntarily Undertaking  

Page 6



Page 7

envh543
Text Box
Appendix 1



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



 

 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Al Sorriso, 18A Upper Green, Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH

Location Plan

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019537

Cumulative Impact Zone

 12 / 7 / 2021   2 : 27 : 56   PM 0 0.05 0.10.025 mi

0 0.08 0.160.04 km

1:3,125

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019537 |  
Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

Page 31

envh543_1
Text Box
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: Greg Bickerdike
Sent: 19 November 2021 11:00
To: Licensing; 
Subject: RE: Premises Application - Al Sorriso, 18a Upper Green, Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH 

- PRE1465

Sensitivity: PROTECT 
 
Lizzie, 
 
I write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to submit formal 
representations to the above application under the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
There is insufficient information within the operating schedule to show how the applicant will 
address these licensing objectives.  
 
I will be looking to mediate with the applicant in order to address these concerns by way of 
amendments to the operating schedule prior to a Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee hearing. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Greg Bickerdike 
Licensing Manager 
Tel. Office:  
 
E-mail:  
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 33

envh543_2
Text Box
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: Samuel Hoskins
Sent: 25 November 2021 18:57
To: Elizabeth Gregg
Subject: Premises Application - Al Sorriso, 18a Upper Green, Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH - 

PRE1465

Importance: High

Good evening Lizzy, 
 
RE: Premises Application - Al Sorriso, 18a Upper Green, Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH - 
PRE1465 
 
Environmental health have concerns regarding potential noise nuisance to nearby residents if live 
music is to be permitted at the premises. Furthermore, environmental health have concerns 
regarding potential noise nuisance if the premises is being used for licensable activities until the 
proposed end hours of 00:30hrs (weekdays and weekends) and non-standard timings - Xmas Eve 
end time 00:30 and New Year’s Eve end time 01:30. The premises is adjacent to residential 
accommodation and it is foreseeable that the activities of live music and end hours of 00:30 and 
non-standard timings - Xmas Eve end time 00:30 and New Year’s Eve end time 01:30 will cause 
public nuisance. I will attempt to mediate with the applicant in order to address these concerns.  
 
Reason - Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Sam Hoskins 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Environmental Health 
Commercial Regulation 
Place Directorate 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square , Wolverhampton, WV1 1DA 
Mobile -  
Email -  
 
 

Page 35

envh543_3
Text Box
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 

 
 
 

 

From: Neil Aston-Baugh < >  
Sent: 22 November 2021 14:56 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 
Cc:  
Subject: Fire Authority response to an application for a grant of premises licence, REPRESENTATION 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the council. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are 

sure the content is safe.  

OFFICIAL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003   

NAME OF PREMISES: AL Sorriso Restaurant  

ADDRESS:  18A upper green, Wolverhampton WV6 8QH   

    
I refer to the application for the Grant of a Premises licence made in respect of the above premises.     
     
The premises has been inspected and there are some fire safety issues which could negatively affect 
the Public Safety Objective, if the licence is granted without remedial actions.   
  

 changes of floor level constitute a trip hazard 

 The premises requires asessing for the provision of emergency lighting 

 The proposed artificial plant may constitute a fire hazard 
  
 Staff have not received fire safety training 

 
Consequently, The Fire Authority hereby makes representation to the application.    
 
I can inform you that I have been in contact with the applicant and following the discussion, 
I can offer a voluntary undertaking to the applicant, to modify the proposed use of the 
premises and/or complete works to the appropriate standard. A copy of the proposed 

Page 37

envh543_4
Text Box
Appendix 5



2

undertaking is attached.       
 
Should the applicant wish to agree, by signing, dating and returning 
the undertaking agreement to the Fire Authority, there will be no need for a hearing, 
providing there are no other relevant representations.    
A scan or photograph of the completed document returned by email would be 
acceptable.      
 
Any voluntary undertaking that the applicant gives to the Fire Authority does not constitute 
Licence Conditions and should not be treated as such.       
 
You should be aware however that failure to act in accordance with the undertaking may 
result in the Issue of an enforcement notice under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005 and/or a review of the premises licence.    
 
Should you require any further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact 
me.   

Regards 

  

Neil Aston-Baugh 

  

Fire Safety Officer -LEEPS Team 

Tipton Fire Station 
Alexandra Road 
Tipton 
West Midlands 
DY4 7NZ 

  

Tel:   or, 

 

Email :  

Team Email: LEEPsTeams.Enquiries@wmfs.net 
Fire Safety Admin Email firesafety.admin@wmfs.net 
 

Page 38



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003  

 Voluntary undertaking- Supplement to Application  

NAME OF PREMISES: AL Sorriso Restaurant 

ADDRESS:  18A upper green, Wolverhampton WV6 8QH  

Before signing this document, you should be aware that failure to comply with this undertaking 

may result in a review of the premises licence and/or enforcement action under the Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005  

  

PUBLIC SAFETY  
   

1) If artificial decorative effects (artificial leaves, plants etc) are to be used on the pergola at the 
approach to the premises, they will be supplied as suitably fire retardant. A certificate of fire 
retardancy, will be kept, (or other suitable evidence), and will be given to the fire officer upon 
request. 
 

2) The changes of floor level will be will be highlighted so that they are conspicuous and 
suitable signage will be provided to indicate the trip hazards. 
 

3) The premises will be suitably assessed (during the hours of darkness) to check if emergency 
lighting is required. If required it will be provided in accordance with BS 5266-1. 

4) Staff will receive suitable instruction and training on the actions to take in the event of fire 
which will include hands on fire extinguisher training for appropriate staff. 

5) A Fire risk assessment will be undertaken as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

 

 

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE… ………………………………….. 
(or representative authorised on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder/applicant)  

 

APPLICANT’S NAME PRINTED……………………………… 

 

Date…………………… 

 AUTHORISED OFFICER…Neil Aston-Baugh (POSITION)…Fire Safety Inspecting 

Officer (Authorised on behalf of West Midlands Fire Authority)  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
Licensing Services                                         Cllr. Jonathan Crofts 
City of Wol
[...]
vation Area next to two listed buildings 

There are 9 nearby premises -shops/restaurants/cafés- with various alcohol licences 

Type & Construction – wood and metal sheeting structure with a corrugated plastic roof 

Likelihood of Nuisance & Disturbance – very high given non-brick construction, shared boundaries 
with homes & gardens and narrow entrance way (between a house and café) – this paved area is 
shared with next door house. A nearby courtyard would “broadcast” noise to a wider community. 

Page 41

envh543_5
Text Box
Appendix 6



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

In light of the above, there should be no live music as it would clearly interfere with the amenity of 
20-50 neighbours. 

All licensed activities should cease by 11pm – this would then allow customers to quietly disperse 
after their dining. 

The Application describes “supply of alcohol as ancillary to meals” and therefore there should be NO 
vertical drinking permitted. P54 of SOLP suggests as a condition: 
 
“The supply of alcohol shall only be to a person 
seated taking a table meal there and for 
consumption by such a person as ancillary to 
their meal.” 

Within SOLP there is a recognition of noise from “within the premises” (page 9) and the noise from 
recorded music, customers, cooking and serving food should be recognised within the context of the 
building and its proximity to residents.   

A condition may be imposed on new licences that entertainment noise shall NOT (NOT added by Cllr 
Crofts to correct clear mistake) be clearly audible in any residence. Noise emanating from within 
licensed premises should not normally affect those nearby. In such circumstances, applicants will be 
encouraged to supply an acoustic report confirming that there will be no noise breakout from the 
premises likely to cause a public nuisance to persons living or working near the licenced premises. 
Installation of sound limiting equipment and sound insulation may be required to minimise 
distur
[...]
owth” (SOLP, p.4- emphasis added). 

Page 9 & 10 of SOLP describes the PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE which would underpin this 

“peaceful enjoyment”. 

Location – it is on Upper Green cul-de-sac, Tettenhall with proximate houses and flats (20 residents 

immediately, and a further 30 that could be affected if there was medium-level of noise/vibration). ] 

It is in a Conservation Area next to two listed buildings 

There are 9 nearby premises -shops/restaurants/cafés- with various alcohol licences 

Type & Construction – wood and metal sheeting structure with a corrugated plastic roof 

Likelihood of Nuisance & Disturbance – very high given non-brick construction, shared boundaries 

with homes & gardens and narrow entrance way (between a house and café) – this paved area is 

shared with next door house. A nearby courtyard would “broadcast” noise to a wider community. 

In light of the above, there should be no live music as it would clearly interfere with the amenity of 

20-50 neighbours. 

All licensed activities should cease by 11pm – this would then allow customers to quietly disperse after 

their dining. 

The Application describes “supply of alcohol as ancillary to meals” and therefore there should be NO 

vertical drinking permitted. 

Page 48



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Within SOLP there is a recognition of noise from “within the premises” (page 9) and the noise from 

recorded music, customers, cooking and serving food should be recognised within the context of the 

building and its proximity to residents.   

A condition may be imposed on new licences that entertainment noise shall NOT (be clearly audible 

in any residence. Noise emanating from within licensed premises should not normally affect those 

nearby. In such circumstances, applicants will be encouraged to supply an acoustic report confirming 

that there will be no noise breakout from the premises likely to cause a public nuisance to persons 

living or working near the li

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Friday, 17 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 17 December 2021 
 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Luciana Palmieri   Applicant 
Mark Smith    Manager  
Dr James Cruickshank  Landlord 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Greg Bickerdike   Licensing Authority 
Sam Hoskins    Environmental Health 
Neil Aston-Baugh   West Midlands Fire Service 
 
 
Other Persons 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Carol Hipkin 
Ralph White 
Janet MacDougall 
Angus MacDougall 
Karen Powell 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader Licensing 
Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick    Senior Solicitor 
Shelley Humphries    Democratic Services Officer (Host) 
 
 

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Friday, 17 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Al 
Sorriso, 18A Upper Green, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV6 8QH 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Al Sorriso,18A Upper Green, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH was considered following representations received from 
the Licensing Authority, Environmental Health, West Midlands Fire Service, and 
Other Persons. 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
During the introductions, Sam Hoskins, Environmental Health, reported a 
typographical error in his written submission and confirmed that was representing 
Environmental Health not the Licensing Authority. 
 
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the application, and 
reported that since the agenda had been published, a further two supplementary 
agendas, containing additional information, had been circulated. Ms Luciana 
Palmieri, Applicant, confirmed that the summary was accurate. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. Ms Luciana Palmieri did so 
as per Appendix 1 of the report. She stated the following: 
 

1. She currently ran a restaurant in Albrighton, where there had been no issues, 
and was now opening a premises in Wolverhampton. 

2. There was no intention to have live music and since hearing about the 
neighbour’s concerns, she had agreed to reduce the opening hours. 

3. She wanted to control the amount of alcohol consumed on the premises so by 
selling the alcohol she could control how much patrons drank and how they 
disposed of drinking receptacles. 

4. A trade waste agreement was in place. 
5. The premises would be run by professional persons. 

 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Ms Luciana 
Palmieri in relation to her submission. Ms Luciana Palmieri and Mr  
Mark Smith responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Greg Bickerdike, 
Licensing Manager, did so as per Appendix 3 of the report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 9 

He stated that he had successfully mediated with the Applicant and no longer had 
concerns regarding the application. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Licensing 
Authority in relation to its submission. Greg Bickerdike responded to questions 
asked. 
 
The Chair invited Environmental Health to make representations. Sam Hoskins, 
Senior Environmental Health Officer, did so as per Appendix 4 of the report. He 
stated that he had also successfully mediated with the Applicant and no longer had 
concerns regarding the application. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Environmental Health in relation to 
its submission. Sam Hoskins responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited West Midlands Fire Service to make representations. Neil Aston-
Baugh, Fire Safety Officer, did so as per Appendix 5 of the report. He stated that a 
voluntarily undertaking had been accepted by the Applicant and therefore he had no 
further abjections to the application. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question West Midlands Fire Service in 
relation to its submission. Neil Aston-Baugh responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. Councillor Jonathan Crofts 
did so as per Appendix 6 of the report. He referred to the City of Wolverhampton 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and requested that further conditions be 
added to the licence if it were granted. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Councillor Jonathan Crofts in relation 
to his submission. Councillor Jonathan Crofts responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. Carol Hipkin 
did so as per Appendices 7-10 of the report. She stated that if the noise levels were 
controlled as discussed, and conditions adhered to, then she was happy with the 
application. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Carol Hipkin in relation to her 
submission. No questions were asked. 
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. Ralph White 
did so as per Appendices 7-10 of the report.   
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Ralph White 
in relation to his submission. Ralph White responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. Angus MacDougall did so 
as per Appendices 7-10 of the report. He stated that although some of his concerns 
had been addressed, he still had concerns regarding parking. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 9 

In response to this, Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, explained that parking issues 
could not be considered by the Sub-Committee as parking was not regulated by the 
Licensing Act. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Angus MacDougall in relation to his 
submission. No questions were asked. 
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. Karen Powell 
did so as per Appendices 7-10 of the report and stated that she was reassured by 
what had been discussed at the Hearing. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Karen Powell 
in relation to her submission. No questions were asked. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
 
Angus MacDougall, Councillor Jonathan Crofts, Neil Aston-Baugh and Luciana 
Palmieri made a final statement. 
 
Councillor Page, Councillor Muston, Councillor Inston, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-
Committee to determine the matter. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.58 hours.  
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12.42 hours. 
 
Councillor Page, Councillor Muston, Councillor Inston, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer re-joined the meeting.  
 
The Chair advised all parties of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read 
out by the Senior Solicitor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee had taken note of all written concerns raised 
in respect of the application for a premises licence for Al Sorriso, 18A Upper Green, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH. They listened to the arguments of those who spoke at 
the hearing, both for and against the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to both the written and oral evidence that has been 
presented and attached appropriate weight. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that: 
 

1. This was a small premises and there was no intention to have live music. 
Further, they had agreed to reduce licensable hours. 

2. Customer satisfaction was most important to the premises. 
3. Terms had been agreed with the Licensing Authority as Responsible 

Authority, and Environmental Health as Responsible Authority. 
4. They had also accepted the voluntary undertaking offered by the Fire Service. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 9 

5. The premises had operated as a restaurant for the previous 6 years with no 
issues. 

6. They did not want drunk persons on the premises and they wanted to control 
the amount of alcohol consumed. By selling alcohol from the premises they 
could control how much patrons drank and how they disposed of drinking 
receptacles. 

7. The premises would be run by professional persons who knew the job. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Authority as Responsible Authority 
that: 
 

1. They had made relevant representations in furtherance of the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and 
Protection and Protection of Children from Harm Licensing Objectives. 

2. There was insufficient information within the operating schedule to show how 
the applicant would address the Licensing Objectives.  

3. However, they had spoken to the Applicant and removed Late Night 
Refreshment and Live Music from indoors, plus terms had been agreed 
between the Applicant and the Licensing Authority as detailed in the report at 
pages 90 and 91. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Environmental Health as Responsible Authority that: 
 

1. They have made relevant representations in furtherance of the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. 

2. They had concerns regarding potential noise nuisance to nearby residents if 
live music was to be permitted at the premises and potential noise generated 
if licensable activities continue until the proposed end hours of 00:30hrs 
(weekdays and weekends) and during non-standard timings. 

3. However, terms had been agreed between the Applicant and Environmental 
Health as detailed in the report at page 3 of Supplemental Agenda Pack 2. 
These addressed the concerns of Environmental Health and they believed the 
premises could operate in furtherance of the Licensing Objective if these 
terms were added to any premises licence granted. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the West Midlands Fire Authority that: 
 
1. The premises had been inspected and there were some fire safety issues which 

could negatively affect the Public Safety Licensing Objective, if the licence was 
granted without remedial actions.  

2. However, a voluntary undertaking had been offered to the applicant, to modify 
the proposed use of the premises and/or complete works to the appropriate 
standard as detailed below:  
a. If artificial decorative effects (artificial leaves, plants etc) were to be used on 

the pergola at the approach to the premises, they would be supplied as 
suitably fire retardant. A certificate of fire retardancy, would be kept, (or other 
suitable evidence), and would be given to the fire officer upon request.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 6 of 9 

b. The changes of floor level would be highlighted so that they were conspicuous 
and suitable signage would be provided to indicate the trip hazards.  

c. The premises would be suitably assessed (during the hours of darkness) to 
check if emergency lighting was required. If required, it would be provided in 
accordance with BS 5266-1.  

d. Staff would receive suitable instruction and training on the actions to take in 
the event of fire which would include hands on fire extinguisher training for 
appropriate staff.  

e. A Fire Risk Assessment would be undertaken as soon as was reasonably 
practicable. (Page 95 of the report) 

 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Other Persons (local residents) that:  
 

1. Reference was made to City of Wolverhampton Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy which referred to:  
The location of premises, the type and construction of the building and the 
likelihood of nuisance and disturbance to the amenity of nearby residents by 
reason of noise, use of amplified or live music operating within or abutting 
known noise-sensitive premises containing residential accommodation, and 
the Sub-Committee being mindful to strike a balance between the needs of 
residents and the business community.  

2. There were 20 immediate residents and 30 more who could be affected by 
medium level of noise/vibration in the vicinity of the premises. Which were 
also in a Conservation Area, with 9 nearby premises -shops/restaurants/cafés- 
with various alcohol licences. Type and Construction of the premises were 
wood and metal sheeting structure with a corrugated plastic roof meaning the 
likelihood of nuisance and disturbance was very high given non-brick 
construction and shared boundaries with homes, gardens and a narrow 
shared entrance.  

3. There should be no live music, all licensed activities should cease by 11pm 
and certainly no recorded music after 11pm with no vertical drinking permitted.  

4. The application should only be granted with appropriate conditions attached to 
the licence which should include controlling noise emanating from the 
premises.  

5. There would be parking issues and increased footfall. 
6. Drinking alcohol until midnight could lead to nuisance and anti-social 

behaviour. 
7. However, they were reassured by conditions offered and assurances given at 

the hearing. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the additional conditions proposed by Councillor 
Crofts, representing Other Persons, but were satisfied on the evidence that terms 
agreed between the Applicant and Responsible Authorities were sufficient, and if 
attached to any licence would allow the premises to operate in furtherance of the 
Licensing Objectives.  
 
Parking outside of the premises could not be considered by the Sub-Committee and 
any conditions attempting to control this would likely be unenforceable.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 7 of 9 

The Sub-Committee could take such steps as it considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that with agreed modification the application, if 
granted, would not undermine the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the evidence presented and had regard to the 
application, representations made, guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own licensing policy. The Sub-Committee have 
on the balance of probabilities, found that in order to promote the Licensing 
Objectives the application for a premises licence should be granted, as applied for, 
subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the Applicant and Responsible 
Authorities detailed at pages 90 and 91 of the report and page 3 of Supplemental 
Agenda Pack 2 in accordance with section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
undertaking made to the fire service was also noted.  
 
It was considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee that the following modifications to 
the proposed Operating Schedule and additional conditions should be attached in 
support of the Licensing Objectives: 
 
 
Modifications to the Operating Schedule 
 
Remove: 
Provision of Live Music (Indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 19:00 to 23:30 
Non Standard Timings Xmas eve end time 00:00, New Years Eve end time 01:00 
 
Late Night Refreshments 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 
Non Standard Timings Xmas eve end time 00:30, New Years Eve end time 01:30 
 
To replace: 
From:  Hours premises are open to the public  

Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 00:30  
Non Standard Timings Xmas eve end time 01:00, New Years Eve end time 
02:00 

 
To:  Hours premises are open to the public  

Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00 
 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
To add: 
Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to 
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 
 
An electronic or written incidents log will be maintained at the premises with a record 
of all incidents of crime and disorder reported to or by the premises; all ejections of 
patrons; any complaints received; fraudulent ID or other items; any visit by a relevant 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 8 of 9 

authority or emergency service. The incidents log will be produced to an officer of a 
responsible authority upon request. Where a crime is believed to have been 
committed, the incident will be reported to the West Midlands Police. The incidents 
log will be kept for at least 12 months and will be produced to an officer of a 
responsible authority upon request. 
 
All staff to receive training before their first shift when the premises is open to the 
public and refresher training every six months on their responsibilities with regard to 
licensing legislation, underage and proxy sales. Training will also cover Challenge 
25, conflict management, recognising signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service, 
the premises’ duty of care, safe evacuation of the premises, company policies and 
reporting procedures, action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the 
preservation of a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency services, 
and the conditions in force under this licence. This training must be documented and 
produced to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 
 
 
Public safety 
 
To add: 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public are 
present there is at least one competent and fully trained person able to administer 
first aid, that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials 
is available on the premises, and that adequate records are maintained in relation to 
the supply of any first aid treatment. 
 
 
The prevention of public nuisance 
 
To add:  
Hours premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00 
 
To add: 
Noise and vibration should not be allowed to emanate from the premises so as to 
cause a nuisance to nearby properties or residents. 
 
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
To replace: 
From: The applicant and the restaurant staff will operate a strict proof of age policy 

to ensure that no persons under 18 will be permitted to purchase, acquire or 
consume alcohol save for the exception provided in Section 150 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of young persons over the age of 16. 

 
To: The Challenge 25 scheme will be operated to ensure that any person who 

appears to be under the age of 25 will provide documented proof that they are 
over 18 years of age. Proof of age will only comprise a passport, photo card 
driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or a card bearing the PASS 
hologram. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 9 of 9 

To add: 
An electronic or written refusals log will be maintained at the premises with a record 
of all refusals of admission or service, including the sale of alcohol. The refusals log 
will include the basis of a refusal; the person making the decision to refuse; the date 
and time of refusal. The refusals log will be kept for at least 12 months and will be 
produced to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 
 
 
Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or consistent with the operating schedule 
would be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions required by 
the Act. 
 
The decision in writing would be sent to all parties forthwith. 
 
All parties had a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
the decision in writing. 
 
 


